
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 21 September 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Bob Collis 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2021 

5 - 6 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Internal Audit Progress Report 7 - 64 

 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
 

5   Financial Management Code 65 - 88 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources.  
 

6   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2021/22 89 - 104 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources.  
 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 29 June 2021 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Chair) 

 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Barbara Miller 

 

Absent: Councillor Boyd Elliott and Councillor Ron 
McCrossen 

Officers in Attendance: P Adcock, A Ball and A Dubberley 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Elliott and McCrossen. 
Councillor Miller attended as substitute.  
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  
 
Gurpreet Daly (BDO) introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, providing the audit opinion for 2020/21 as well 
as presenting the findings of audit work carried out between March and 
June 2021. An update on the status of previous audit recommendations 
was also provided. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the reports and actions taken or to be taken; 
 

2) Thank BDO for their detailed work and our thank our officers for 
their diligence over the last very difficult year; and 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

3) Request a report back to the next meeting on progress to made 
towards addressing the recommendations made in the 
Commercialisation Audit. 

 
5    DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting members with the 
proposed Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and that the final 
report would be presented to the Committee in the autumn. 
 

6    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 
2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the current 
level of assurance that could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
Members were pleased to note that two of the riskks had been 
downgraded since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject:  
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

Date:  21 September 2021 

Author:  Kate Ball - Internal Audit Manager (BDO) 

1 Purpose of Report 

To summarise the outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period from June 2021 to September 2021.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members receive the Report and note actions taken or to be taken. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 was approved by the Audit Committee on 16 
March 2021. This report provides a summary update on the reports issued in 
final by BDO in the period from June 2021 to September 2021 and highlights 
associated key findings and any concerns identified in any work in progress.   

3 Proposal 

3.1 The following reports have been finalised since the last Audit Committee 
meeting: 

2021/22 Reports (Final) 

  Risk Management 

 Housing Benefit   

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets 

5 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 

 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



6 Equalities Implications 
 

6.1 None arising directly from this report 
 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

7.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 

8 Appendices 

8.1 BDO Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22. 

 

  

Statutory Officer approval 
 
A
[...]

enable the steps within the Gedling Plan to be 
achieved. This approach is also documented and 
available on the GBC website. 

2. Tone at the top 

2.1 

The Council have mandated that a 
formal approach be taken to risk 
management and set out why risk 
management is important. 

/

The Council has documented a Risk Management 
Strategy and Framework which includes a section titled 
Risk Methodology. This clearly sets out the Council’s 
approach to risk management and how its officers are 
expected to apply the framework. 
 
When conducting interviews with the heads of service 
they had a clear understanding of the processes they 
were expected to follow and the Council’s overall 
approach to risk management. However, they also 
identified that officers below manager level do not 
always have the same level of understanding. The 
interviews highlighted that there is a tendency to 
shield these junior staff from risk and the formal 
processes for managing risk. We were also told that 
when having discussions with officers below manager 
level the managers or heads of service will deliberately 
avoid using the word risk in order to avoid ‘worrying’ 
these officers with potential risks. 

3. Roles and responsibilities: 

3.1 

Roles and responsibilities for risk 
management have been defined 
centrally and across divisions and 
departments. 



As per the above, the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy and Framework highlights all key roles and 
responsibilities for risk management. These are 
documented in the Risk Methodology section where the 
specific actions expected of the different grades of 
staff are communicated and also in Appendix 2 of the 
strategy which sets out the higher level responsibilities 
of each of these grades. 
 
However, as with the above these roles and 
responsibilities do not stretch as far as officers below 
manager level, with the documented roles and 
responsibilities stopping at the manager or team leader 
level. 

Page 26



 GEDLING
[...]
r 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed 
to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 64



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: Financial Management Code 

Date: 21 September 2021 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To inform the Audit Committee about the introduction of CIPFA’s Financial 
Management Code (the Code) as a framework to support good practice in local 
authorities by the setting of standards of financial management and to outline 
how it is considered that the Council presently adheres to this as well as provide 
details of proposed actions intended to ensure full compliance. 

 

Key Decision 

This is a not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT the Audit Committee: 

1) Note the introduction of the CIPFA Financial Management Code and 
that 2021/22 will be the first year for which full compliance will be 
required. 

2) Note the initial assessment set out in appendix 2 of the Council’s 
assessed level of compliance with the standards in the Code and the 
resulting actions required. 

3) Note that progress towards the actions identified will be monitored 
by the Audit Committee through the production and monitoring of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



1 Background 

1.1 Local government finance in the UK is governed by primary legislation, 
regulation and professional standards as supported by statutory 
provision. The general financial management of a local authority, 
however, has not until now been supported by a professional code. 
The Code has been introduced by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) because the exceptional financial 
circumstances faced by local authorities have revealed concerns 
about fundamental weaknesses in financial management, particularly 
in relation to organisations that may be unable to maintain services in 
the future. 

1.2 Local authorities were required to apply the Code with effect from 1 
April 2020 with the first full year of compliance being 2021/2022. This 
timescale has been questioned due to the extreme pressures placed 
upon local authorities by the Covid 19 crisis. However, the objective of 
the Code is to enhance standards of financial management across the 
public sector and it is considered that having good financial 
management embedded is even more essential during the current 
challenging times.  Good financial management is an essential 
element of good governance and longer-term service planning, which 
are critical in ensuring that local service provision is sustainable. 

1.3 The requirement of full compliance by 2021/2022 has not changed but 
the Code does allow for both flexibility and a proportionate approach 
which should allow local authorities to adhere to some parts of the 
Code whilst other parts may indicate a direction of travel with 
commentary within the Annual Governance Statement used to 
demonstrate local decisions and provide additional guidance and 
transparency.   Demonstrating compliance with the Code is a collective 
responsibility of the leadership team, both the Executive and the 
Senior Leadership Team.  

1.4 The Code is designed to support good practice in financial 
management through a series of principles supported by specific 
standards which are considered necessary to provide the strong 
foundation to: 

 Financially manage the short, medium and long term finances  

 Manage financial resilience to meet unforeseen demands on 
services 

 Manage unexpected shocks in financial circumstances 

Page 66



1.5 A more detailed analysis of the Code requirements is given in 
Appendix 1. whilst an initial assessment of the Council’s current 
position against the standards set out in the Code along with identified 
actions is set out in Appendix 2.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the requirement to comply with the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code with effect from 2021/22 be noted.  A summary of 
the Code requirements including the Financial Management 
Standards and how compliance with those standards can be 
demonstrated is detailed in Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is proposed that the initial assessment of the Council’s current level 
of compliance with the standards set out in the Code and the 
outstanding actions required as detailed in Appendix 2 be noted for 
comment.  

2.3 It is proposed that the progress with the implementation of actions to 
ensure the compliance with the Code be monitored by this Committee 
through the consideration of the Annual Governance Statement 
which will highlight areas outstanding for improvement in the action 
plan.  Members will note that many of the actions detailed in Appendix 
2 are reflected in the draft Annual Governance Statement considered 
by the Committee in June.  Any further update required will be 
included in the final Annual Governance Statement to be approved 
alongside the Statement of Accounts in December.  It should be 
noted that compliance with the Code is an ongoing requirement and 
new actions to both maintain and improve standards will be a normal 
feature of securing effective financial management and continuous 
improvement.  

3 Alternative Options 

 An alternative option is not to comply with the Financial Management 
Code.  This is not recommended as it would not support the statutory 
requirement of all local authorities to have sound financial 
management. 

4 Financial Implications 

 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

 Compliance with the Financial Management Code is not a statutory 
requirement. CIPFA’s intention is that the Code will have the same 
scope as the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 

Page 67



so although the FM Code does not have legislative backing, it applies 
to all local authorities. In addition to its alignment with the Prudential 
Code the FM Code also has links to the Treasury Management in the 
Public Sector Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Note 
and the annual Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom. In this way the FM Code supports authorities by re-
iterating in one place the key elements of these statutory 
requirements. 

The Code is also further supported by: the statutory requirement for 
all authorities to have sound financial management; S151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 requiring local authorities to ‘make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs 
and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the 
administration of those affairs’. 

6 Equalities Implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

 There are no carbon reduction or environmental sustainability 
implications arising directly from this report. 

8 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Summary of Financial Management Code 
requirements. 
 
Appendix 2 – Self assessment of the Council’s current position 
against the standards in the Financial Management Code including 
identified actions. 
 

9 Background Papers 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code and Code Guidance Notes 

  

Statutory Officer app
[...]
iled in the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy Action Plan.  

- Ensure all agreed internal audit 
recommendations from 2020/21 that were not 

P
age 77



implemented by the agreed implementation 
date are implemented in 2021/22. 

 

D The Authority 
applies the 
CIPFA/SOLACE 
Delivering Good 
Governance in 
Local 
Government: 
Framework 
(2016). 

The authority is aware of the provisions of 
the CIPFA Delivering Good Governance 
Framework. 

The authority has sought to apply the 
principles, behaviour and actions set out 
in the Framework to its own governance 
arrangements. 

The authority has in place a suitable code 
of governance. 

The Council has an approved Local Code of 
Corporate Governance consistent with the 
CIPFA Delivering Good Governance Framework 
available on its website. The Local Code is 
reviewed annually by Audit Committee. 

The production of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) as part of the Statement of 
Accounts also includes a review of compliance 
with the CIPFA Framework including an update 
on progress towards the completion of actions 
previously identified to address control or risk 
issues along with proposed actions for the 
following year. 

 

Action Required - None 

E The Financial 
Management 
Style of the 
authority supports 
financial 
sustainability 

Strong financial management is assessed 
against a hierarchy of 

1. delivering accountability 

2. supporting performance 

3. enabling transformation. 

 

Need to perform well at each level before 
moving to the next. This is broadly linked 
to economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The Council’s Constitution (due to be updated in  
2021/22) sets out how the Council operates, how 
decisions are made and the procedures which 
are followed to ensure that decisions are 
transparent to the local community. 

The Financial Regulations included in the 
Constitution establish the system of control for 
financial decisions including the roles and 
responsibilities of Memb
[...]
corecard Quarter 1 2021/22 

Date:  21 September 2021 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the corporate risk 
register have been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as 
mitigation measures are properly recorded or actions taken, then these risks 
should start to improve over the coming months. This is not to say that all risks will 
return to ‘green’, as mitigation measures can only go so far, and some risks may 
always be inherently ‘red’ or ‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on 
the Council and the likelihood of that event occurring. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register and supporting comments as at the end of June 2021 
are appended to this report, and this includes a summary of all control gaps 
currently identified on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  
 
The last update of the Corporate Risk Scorecard was presented to Audit 
Committee on 29 June 2021 which provided the 2020/21 quarter 4 position. 
 
Members are fully aware of the risks arising from the national outbreak of the 
coronavirus, Covid-19 which have been fully reported to all Members of the Council 
including the budget and performance reports, the Annual Governance Statement 
and previous Risk Management Scorecard reports to this Committee. The impact 
is ongoing and, as at quarter 1, has been updated in the risk register.  

 
4.  Financial Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Equalities Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
8. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – Quarter 1, Period Ending 30 
June 2021 
 
Appendix 2 - Risk Management Scoring Matrix 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 90



3 
 

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   9 September 2021 
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   13 September 2021

Page 91



4 
 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 – Period Ending 30 June 2021 
 
1 FAILURE TO PREVENT BUDGET OVERHEATING ONCE THE 

BUDGET HAS BEEN SET 

 
Owner: Alison Ball  
 
Current Risk and Direction of Travel: GREEN – NO CHANGE to 
current risk level (maintained at B1 low likelihood, negligible 
impact)  
 
Definition: 
 
Shorter term implications of overspending budgets or not collecting as 
much income as forecasted.  This can 
[...]

 
Corporate Risk Register Outstanding Controls: 
 
Actions completed during quarter 1:  
 

 No outstanding actions. 
 

Actions outstanding: 
 

 To undertake a ‘Visioning’ exercise to identify longer term 
forecasts for socio-economic trends and how these will be 
reflected in the longer term priorities for the Council to ensure 
services can meet future needs within available resources. 

 
 
HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN PREVIOUS YEARS 
BUT NOT YET IMPLEMENTED: 
 
There are no high risk audit recommendations from previous years that have 
not been addressed and implemented. 
 
 

Page 102



15 
 

HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN THIS FINANCIAL 
YEAR: 
 
There has been 1 high risk recommendation reported to date during 2021/22, 
which was included in the Commercialisation audit which was reported to Audit 
Committee in the Internal Audit Progress Report on 29 June 2021.  The 
recommendation is due to be implemented by November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



16 
 

 
APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 
High D         

 

Significant C  4 5, 6, 7    

 
Low B 1,12 

10, 
11,13  

3,8,     

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	GBC- Progress Report September 2021 FINAL
	Gedling BC - Risk Maturity Report FINAL
	GBC Housing Benefit Report FINAL

	5 Financial Management Code
	6 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 21 September 2021 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Chair) 

 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 

 

Absent: Councillor Boyd Elliott 

Officers in Attendance: P Adcock, A Ball and A Dubberley 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Elliott. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021  
 
By way of update to minute 4, the Director of Corporate Resources 
informed Members of the progress made in addressing the audit 
recommendations in respect of Commercialisation and a report was 
considered by the Senior Leadership Team recently. A full update would 
be brought to the December Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the update in respect of the Commercialisation Audit; and 

 
2) That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 

approved as a correct record. 

 
10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  

 
None. 
 

11    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Gurpreet Daly (BDO) introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, summarising the outcome of internal audit 
activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the period from 
June 2021 to September 2021; one advisory audit on Risk Management 
and one on Housing Benefits 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report and the actions taken or to be taken. 
 

12    FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 
introduction of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code (the Code) as a 
framework to support good practice in local authorities by the setting of 
standards of financial management. The report outlined how it is 
considered that the Council presently adheres to this and set out details 
of proposed actions intended to ensure full compliance. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the introduction of the CIPFA Financial Management Code and 
that 2021/22 will be the first year for which full compliance will be 
required; 

 
2) Note the initial assessment set out in appendix 2 of the Council’s 

assessed level of compliance with the standards in the Code and the 
resulting actions required and refer it to Cabinet for approval; and 

 
3) Note that progress towards the actions identified will be monitored by 

the Audit Committee through the production and monitoring of the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
13    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 1 

2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the current 
level of assurance that could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register; and 
 

2) Thank officers for their hard work in keeping the risks well managed. 

 
14    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.10 pm 
 
 



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


